decrease as vacuum, relative to ambient, is drawn on the pressure (P1) side.
The output voltage of the differential or gauge sensor increases with

increasing pressure applied to the pressure (P1) side relative to the vacuum
(P2) side. Similarly, output voltage increases as increasing vacuum is applied to
the vacuum (P2) side relative to the pressure (P1) side.

Figure 1 illustrates a schematic of the internal circuitry on the stand-alone
pressure sensor chip.

2 I 3 I 4

+Vout I Vs I -Vout

Value Unit

400 kPa

1000 kPa

-50 to +150 'C
-40 to +125 'C

Vs

3 r-- ----------,
I
1 HIGH
1 Zin
1 X..;jucer
I SENSING
1 ELEMENT

1 L. ___ _

1

GND

1
THIN FILM

TEMPERATURE
COMPENSATION

AND
CALIBRATION

CIRCUITRY

12

1

1
1 ________ .J

4

Vout+

Vout-

Preferred devices are Motorola recommended choices for future use and best overall value. Figure 1. Temperature Compensated
Pressure Sensor Schematic

REV2

2-94 Motorola Sensor Device Data

MPX7100 SERIES

OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS (VS = 10 Vdc, TA = 25·C unless otherwise noted, PI > P2)

Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit

Pressure Range(l) POP 0 - 100 kPa

Supply Voltage(2) Vs - 10 16 Vdc

Supply Current 10 - 1.0 - mAdc

Full Scale Span(3) MPX7100A, MPX7100D VFSS 38.5 40 41.5 mV

Offset(4) MPX7100D Voff -1.0 - 1.0 mV
MPX7100A -2.0 - 2.0

Sensitivity IlV/IlP - 0.4 - mV/kPa

Linearity(5) MPX7100D - -0.25 - 0.25 %VFSS
MPX7100A - -1.0 - 1.0

Pressure Hysteresis(5) (0 to 100 kPa) - - ±0.1 - %VFSS

Temperature Hysteresis(5) (-40·C to +125·C) - - ±0.5 - %VFSS

Temperature Effect on Full Scale Span(5) TCVFSS -1.0 - 1.0 %VFSS

Temperature Effect on Offset(5) TCVoff -1.0 - 1.0 mV

Input Impedance Zin 5000 10,000 15,000 Q

Output Impedance Zout 2500 3100 6000 Q

Response Time(6) (10% to 90%) tR - 1.0 - ms

Offset Stability(5) - - ±0.5 - %VFSS

MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit

Weight (Basic Element Case 344) - - 2.0 - Grams

Warm-Up - - 15 - Sec

Cavity Volume - - - 0.01 IN3

Volumetric Displacement - - - 0.001 IN3

Common Mode Line Pressure(7) - - - 690 kPa

NOTES:
1. 1.0 kPa (kilo Pascal) equals 0.145 psi.
2. Device is ratiometric within this specified excitation range. Operating the device above the specified excitation range may induce additional

error due to device self-heating.
3. Full Scale Span (VFSS) is defined as the algebraic difference between the output voltage at full rated pressure and the output voltage at the

minimum rated pressure.
4. Offset (Voff) is defined as the output voltage at the minimum rated pressure.
5. Accuracy (error budget) consists of the following:

• Linearity: Output deviation from a straight line relationship with pressure, using end point method, over the specified

[…]

decrease as vacuum, relative to ambient, is drawn on the pressure (P1) side.
The output voltage of the differential or gauge sensor increases with

increasing pressure applied to the pressure (P1) side relative to the vacuum
(P2) side. Similarly, output voltage increases as increasing vacuum is applied to
the vacuum (P2) side relative to the pressure (P1) side.

Figure 1 illustrates a schematic of the internal circuitry on the stand-alone
pressure sensor chip.

2 I 3 I 4

+Vout I Vs I -Vout

Value Unit

400 kPa

2000 kPa

16 Vdc

-50to+150 'C
-40 to +125 'C

Vs

3 r-- ----------,
I
I HIGH
I lin
I X-<lucer
I SENSING
I ELEMENT

I 1... ___ _

GND

THIN FILM
TEMPERATURE
COMPENSATION

AND
CALIBRATION
CIRCUITRY

I
I 2

I

I
I

4

________ J

Vout-

Preferred devices are Motorola recommended choices for future use and best overall value.
Figure 1. Temperature Compensated

Pressure Senser Schem~t!c

REV2

2-98 Motorola Sensor Device Data

MPX7200 SERIES

OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS (VS = 10 Vdc, TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted, PI > P2)

Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit

Pressure Range(l) POP 0 - 200 kPa

Supply Voltage(2) Vs - 10 16 Vdc

Supply Current 10 - 1.0 - mAdc

Full Scale Span(3) MPX7200A, MPX7200D VFSS 38.5 40 41.5 mV

Offset(4) MPX7200D Voff -1.0 - 1.0 mV
MPX7200A -2.0 - 2.0

Sensitivity AV/AP - 0.2 - mV/kPa

Linearity(5) MPX7200D - -0.25 - 0.25 %VFSS
MPX7200A - -1.0 - 1.0

Pressure Hysteresis(5) (0 to 200 kPa) - - ±0.1 - %VFSS

Temperature Hysteresis(5) (-40°C to + 125°C) - - ±0.5 - %VFSS

Temperature Effect on Full Scale Span(5) TCVFSS -1.0 - 1.0 %VFSS

Temperature Effect on Offset(5) TCVoff -1.0 - 1.0 mV

Input Impedance Zin 5000 - 15,000 n
Output Impedance Zout 2500 - 6000 n
Response Time(6) tR - 1.0 - ms

Offset Stability(5) - - ±0.5 - %VFSS

MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit

Weight (Basic Element Case 344) - - 2.0 - Grams

Warm-Up - - 15 - Sec

Cavity Volume - - - 0.01 IN3

Volumetric Displacement - - - 0.001 IN3

Common Mode Line Pressure(7) - - - 690 kPa

NOTES:
1. 1.0 kPa (kilo Pascal) equals 0.145 psi.
2. Device is ratio metric within this specified excitation range. Operating the device above the specified excitation range may induce additional

error due to device self-heating.
3. Full Scale Span (VFSS) is defined as the algebraic difference between the output voltage at full rated pressure and the output voltage at the

minimum rated pressure.
4. Offset (Voff) is defined as the output voltage at the minimum rated pressure.
5. Accuracy (error budget) consists of the following:

• Linearity: Output deviation from a straight line relationship with pressure, using end point method, over the specified